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The Lok Subha met at Lltwn o f the Clock,

(M r . S pic k er in the Chair]

ORAL ANSWI RS TO QUESTIONS

Increase in Kttai) Pricts of Building Materials in Big Cities

*221 SHRl JYOTIRMOY BOSU .
Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOUS-ING be pleased to state :

(a) the retail price of each of the principal building matenaK in Greater Calcutta,
Bombay, Madias and Delhi m 1 >60-61, 1965-
66 and 1970*71, year-wise ;

(b) whether the high and rising pritcs of building materials in Grcatet Calcutta have made it impossible for persons in the low income groups to build houses for their living ; and

(c) if so, whether Government have under contemplation any steps for bringing down the prices ?

THE MINISTER OF’ STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF WORKS AND HOUSING
{SHRI I, K. GUJRAL) : <a) The information (as far as it is available) is laid on the Tabic of the Sabha. [Placed In Library See
No. LT~1$I1/72J.

(b) We hive no information. The rise in prices of building materials has followed the general trend o f price rise of other com*
modifies. The rise in prices of building materials in Greater Calcutta is not the only factor which inhibits the building construction activity there by the low income group. Other factors tike availability of land, financial resources and building labour etc. are also important.

(c) The Government of India continue to take necessary steps to augment the supply of essential building materials. Besides ̂cement and steel which controlled commodities, other steps taken are the setting up of mechanised brick plants and cellular concrete plants in the country. The u^e of secondary species of timber is also being advocated. *

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU : In the matter of growth of rural and urban housing, we have not made much progress. West Bengal is one of the backward states. Prom the statement, it will be seen that there has been a price rise in essential items like cement, steel, bricks, sand and sand chips of about 80-100 per cent In view of the fact that the price of steel, which is one of the most essential items, is one of the highest when compared to world prices prevailing in countries like West Germany, Belgium and Japan, will Government be willing to set up a national retail distribution organisation so that those who go for housebuilding for their own purpose could benefit from that ?

SHRI I K. GUJRAL : As the Minister of Housing, I have simply to note what Shri Jyotirmoy Bosu has stated. I am conscious that the small house-builders particularly face great difficulty for all essential items including steel I have been trying to bring this to the notice of the Ministry of Steel from time to time and ask them to do something to meet this difficulty. But I think it will be better if my hon friend addresses this question to the Ministry of Steel.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU : This is the fourth time that Government haw set up the
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Tariff Commission to go into the matter of pricing of cement etc. etc. In the terms of reference, I was disappointed to see that there is not mu?h of a mention abobt reduction in price because the price of cement in India is one of the highest in the world. We have grave doubts about the Tariff Commission because it is more interested in protecting the interests of the producers than anybody else.
To make sure that the price of ccmcnt becomes reasonable and is based on trust first of cost of production, will the Minister take the necessary steps through the Commission ?

SHRI I. K. GUJRAL ; Again, it is very difficult for me to discuss the price structure pf cement and I have to repeat the same thing because I do feel that the pricc of not only cement but of all the other commodities which go towards making a building should come down. The misfortune has been that whereas more houses are needed, the cost of construction is going up. It has not only affectcd the private builders ; it is also a fact that the cost of our social housing schemes has gone up with the result that whatever plan allocations we make, the physical results of that are coming down. That is why wc arc concerned at this and want to see that not only the mate*
rial cost should go down and prices should be controlled, but wc are also trying to evolve new materials ..

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU r Contributions to election funds should also be controlled. Due to cement decontrol, you got money from CACO to the tune of Rs. 2 j crores.
Shri F. A. Ahmad had confessed that in the House. On the one hand, you go on collecting money from these capitalists ; on the other, you expect them to reduce prices. Shri Dixit knows it better than I do. In ten years, there has been a hundred per ccnt rise in prices. Yet you arc behaving like an ostrich*

SHRI I. K. GUJRAL : Shri Jyotirmoy
Bosu is a master of irrelevancy...

THE MINISTER OF PARLIAMENTARY
AFFAIRS AND SHIPPING AND TRANS­
PORT (SHRI RAJ BAHADUR) : And concoctions.

SHRI l K. GUJKAL : ...and concoctions.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU : Hypoctisy js your monopoly, (interruption)

MR. SPEAKER : Please confine to the question. Order please.

SHRI I. K. GUJRAL : He will aUo help us on the issue if he confines himself to the question,—

MR. SPEAKER : If he were to mention only this, namely, “ only this was the object of this question,” then, there is no need to put supplcmentaries, and in hi* reply he can safely get up and say it in one word.

SHRI I. K GUJRAL : 1 bow to vour ruling.

SHRI P. VENKATASUBBAIAII Sir, arising out of the reply given by the hon.
Minister, namely, with regard to the massive programme of construction of houses for the weaker sections, which the Government have undertaken, even the smjll target will go down, in view of this fact and that there i* an abnormal rise in the cost of building materials and also the ingredients, will the Government reconsider the desirability of allocating more funds for the schemc ?

SHRI I. K. GUJRAL : We have been keen on giving more funds. As a matter of fact, in the fourth. Plan allocation, comparatively speaking, the allocation is more then or equal to what had been made in alJ the three previous plans put together. ( Interruption)
As a matter of fact, the real difficulty is, in the Plan allocation even when we allocate the money, it is block-grants and block aid to the State sector and the States generally allocate a lower priority to housing than they should.
Even if the money allocated is used for housing to an extent, I would be satisfied.

SHRI R. V. SWAMINATHAN : May I know whether the Minister is aware of the fact that steel is freely available in the open market at double the price that is being mentioned here, and how is it that it is freely available in open market if only one can pay double the price ?

SHRI I. K. GUJRAL : I am aware or this. Not only that I am aware that it is available for the private consumer, but even for the Government construction, from time to time, we have to go and buy from the open market. Therefore, we have been bringing it to the notice of the Ministry of Steel to do something about it, because we fee! that the middlemen should not be making profit only in distribution.

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA I would like to know whether, in view of the fact that the prices of building materials seeim to be outside the control of Government and the supplies are also most erratic* and it is«not possible to get these building materials—the ordinary peop’e cannot get them anyway—m view of this situation, how does the Minister relate the housing target of the Plan to this position regarding building materials 0 What is the re-Icvance of the targets, if they are to be unrelated to the actual position as regards the prices on the supply of building materials in terms of costs ?

SHRI 1 K GUJRAL As I have said just now, the cost of construction has been going up According to the data available wuh us, fiom 1966-67 to the current year, the cost of construction has gone up by about or approximately 41 6 per cent, although m certain areas it may be sttll higher The difficulty wc are facing now i& that even when the allocation is made m terms of money, the social target and the performance target are falling.

Central Schools

*224 SHRI R S PANDEY Will the Minister of EDUCATION AND SOCIAL
WELFARE be pleased to state :

(a) whether the present number of Central Schools is insufficient to meet the rush of students to these institutions ;

(b) whether Government is contemplating to open more Central Schools , and

(c) if so, whether any scheme for the expansion of these institutions has been worked out by the Government ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF FDUCATION AND SOCIAL
WELFARE AND IN THE DEPARTMENT
OF CULTURE (SHRI D P YADAV) . (a)
Yes, Sir.

(b) and (c) While demand for opening ot new Kendriya Vidyalayas is growing steadily* it has not been possible for Government to meet it tn full mainly due to the financial stringency. However, Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan has a programme to open about six schools every year. During 1971-72, the Sangathan opened eight additional schools to meet exclusively the requirements of the Defence personnel. During 1972-73, the Sangathan has a proposal to start ten new Kendriya Vidyalayas, including four to meet the requirements of the Defence personnel. Besides, the Sangathan has decided to take over schools run by the Public Sector Undertakings provided the cost of running the schools is borne entirely by the Project authorities
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